1
Embellished Activewear Standards Initiative
Master Carton and Shipment Label
Specifications v.2.1
Revised March 2018
2
Master Carton Label Specifications
1. The Master Carton Product Label design is based on the bar code label standards developed

small as .0132 inches but is not recommended. The larger dimension is desirable
for longer distance scanning.
18.2.4 Type Code – C (All numeric)
Must encode only numeric characters in the bar code
Do not encode alphabetic or special characters in the bar code
Do not encode blanks or spaces in the bar code
Do not encode parenthesis in the bar code. Parenthesis will be used only for
human readable information (See Figure 6, 7, 8)
18.2.5 Human Readable
Above the bar code
Character Font – Arial or equivalent
Character height (inches) – 0.165”
See Figure 6 for a detailed description of the GTIN and case quantity bar code
field.
7
19. Case Identification SSCC-18 (See Figure 7)
19.1 Data Content
19.1.1 Use a UCC/EAN - 128 bar code symbology
19.1.2 The application identifier for the SSCC-18 is “00”
19.1.3 The packaging indicator for the carton level is a “0”
19.1.4 The dimensions of the SSCC-18 data block is approximately 1 ¼” by 3 5/8”
19.2 The specifications for the Serial Shipping Container (SSCC-18) bar code symbol are as
follows:
19.2.1 Bar Code Symbology UCC/EAN - 128 (note: UCC/EAN-128 is a version of Code 128
that has been set to EAN/UCC standards for encoding product information. See
“Guidelines For Producing Quality Symbols” Issue 04, June 1998 Section 1.8.3
19.2.2 Bar Code Height (inches) – 1.000”
19.2.3 Narrow Bar / Space Width X Dimension Nominal 0.020 inches Note: X can be as
small as .0132 inches. The larger dimension is desirable for longer distance
scanning.
19.2.4 Type Code – C (numeric only)
Must encode only numeric characters in the bar code
Do not encode alphabetic or special characters in the bar code
Do not encode blanks or spaces in the bar code
Do not encode parenthesis in the bar code. Parenthesis will be used only for human
readable information. (See Figure 7)
19.2.5 Human Readable
Above the bar code
Character Font – Arial or equivalent
Character height (inches) – 0.165”
See Figure 7 for a detailed description of the Case Identification Field.
**Additional Information Regarding SSCC-18: http://www.gs1-128.info/sscc-18
Examples of Master Carton Label with Mapping to Data Files
The data contained in each block of information found on the label must either come from a
field in the Product Descriptor Database (PDD) or a field in some internal file.  Figures 3 and 4 identify
the field in the PDD file where the information is found.  Information contained in the blocks on the
label must also be sent in an ASN. Figures 3 and 4 map the block on the label to the field in the ASN
where the information is found.  In some cases the manufacturer will use the optional fields for
internal applications.   Please note that the field references are from the Detail section of the PDD
832 v7.0 and ASN 856 v5.0 file unless otherwise noted.
Following are examples of two master carton labels (Figures 3 and 4) and the label used to link
a shipment to an electronic ASN (Figure 5).
1. The first master carton label (Figure 3) is shown in a landscape layout. This is the
recommended label. The longest dimension is the width (6” for a single label and 12” for a
wrap around label). This label is designed to have two stacked bar codes in a picket fence
8
layout. This label can be printed using a 4” wide bar code printer. The bar code is printed
perpendicular to the web.
2. The second label (Figure 4) is another example of the master carton label. It is shown in a
portrait mode. The longest dimension is the height (6”) and the width is the shortest dimension
(4”).
3. The third label (Figure 5) is the Shipment Label. It is used to link the shipment to the electronic
ASN file.  Please note that the Shipment Label is optional
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
9
Figure 3 – Detail Master Carton Label Landscape Mode (Preferred)
4” X 6” Master Carton Label - Landscape Mode
Bar code printed perpendicular to web on a 4” bar code printer.
Stacked bar code layout (picket fence) with printed boxes around each block of data (not to scale)
Manufacturer
Revision ID
ASN Field 10
Country of Origin
ASN Field 13
Style
PDD Field 8
ASN Field 6
Color Code
PDD Field 10
ASN Field 8
Size Code
PDD Field 12
ASN Field 9
Case Quantity
PDD Field 15
ASN Field 12
Lot ID
ASN Field 15
Internal System
“Optional”